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Unit 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 790 813 855 696 716 2,433,235 912,598 1,448,591 1,284,816 4,523,786
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 580 678 669 577 451 1,074,478 3,388,472 1,963,801 1,750,995 1,517,933
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,941 7,177 7,193 5,585 6,632 21,354,723 21,474,230 34,577,247 25,510,243 28,580,320
School of Dentistry 1,923 1,795 1,901 1,562 1,409 3,596,109 4,339,336 3,218,712 1,758,874 5,793,158
School of Education 2,561 2,441 2,508 2,138 1,994 2,846,472 4,486,951 5,417,555 4,915,367 5,331,316
College of Engineering 7,947 7,924 8,267 6,905 6,503 31,842,383 31,415,301 28,338,886 22,489,914 21,892,595
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,899 2,936 2,902 2,264 2,275 1,762,308 6,278,809 4,503,560 1,436,355 4,980,625
School of Information 1,494 1,177 1,235 1,061 1,073 2,280,265 1,206,739 1,080,636 841,672 587,967
School of Kinesiology 953 683 792 608 754 690,459 1,006,977 1,112,258 664,844 1,289,192
Law School 5,631 5,767 5,352 4,323 4,857 12,888,048 13,846,846 15,114,397 12,983,166 12,180,105
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,070 16,637 16,839 13,848 13,952 36,239,451 37,343,465 37,383,039 28,673,508 38,002,845
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,881 4,331 4,868 4,055 3,935 5,728,305 9,952,524 9,552,494 7,546,235 7,323,238
School of Natural Resources and Environment 837 838 848 713 765 3,004,772 1,669,614 3,697,578 1,632,162 2,330,391
School of Nursing 1,751 1,610 1,557 1,281 1,333 1,485,607 2,094,888 4,777,425 2,415,218 1,731,931
College of Pharmacy 1,057 1,074 1,111 883 860 4,689,358 1,218,367 2,194,284 1,905,861 2,468,126
School of Public Health 1,614 1,460 1,559 1,232 1,401 11,517,636 9,269,394 8,173,534 5,627,579 5,251,852
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 681 714 679 492 526 897,460 1,994,254 2,221,064 1,690,681 2,020,221
School of Social Work 1,129 1,116 1,105 928 962 1,423,951 1,148,830 2,237,847 1,669,286 837,987

Michigan Medicine 31,374 31,090 32,162 24,291 27,340 98,885,912 113,820,137 130,691,167 95,955,584 118,340,160

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,005 2,795 3,381 2,726 2,785 1,966,388 12,991,897 7,242,281 4,891,721 2,219,995
University of Michigan-Flint 1,361 1,677 2,094 1,691 2,013 2,136,223 4,126,918 17,618,342 1,428,677 13,890,441

Alumni Association 2,959 3,661 3,998 3,561 3,676 702,614 814,725 982,051 888,398 1,078,990
Intercollegiate Athletics 31,674 32,896 34,425 31,140 31,656 54,807,905 52,246,237 47,411,911 43,094,847 50,879,763
Michigan Radio 144,875 153,822 167,227 115,732 128,357 5,593,583 6,159,228 6,549,516 4,579,853 4,961,042
Museum of Art 1,036 1,157 1,075 807 710 7,995,342 4,615,316 3,845,766 3,136,353 3,207,694
University Library 688 645 682 566 520 1,667,938 2,379,692 2,118,207 1,216,537 1,890,150
University Musical Society 2,801 2,581 2,662 1,963 1,899 3,138,540 5,566,607 4,373,220 3,316,860 4,399,134
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Office of the President 1,226 1,585 2,051 1,695 2,298 2,242,931 1,899,586 3,237,796 1,655,412 2,177,705
Life Sciences Institute 176 103 3,710,216 1,482,364

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 358 533 299 276 231 18,503,139 8,949,688 6,836,130 8,777,079 4,875,616
Bentley Historical Library 218 228 422 304 436 452,272 578,561 442,770 334,753 286,906
Center for the Education of Women 473 535 621 505 553 1,214,529 1,088,089 2,729,519 666,022 564,254
Clements Library 681 716 666 542 548 5,226,161 7,007,954 718,248 646,824 371,602
Institute for Social Research 339 318 419 344 267 4,811,984 4,781,660 5,881,215 3,079,549 5,362,587
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,221 2,392 2,811 1,986 2,184 497,984 1,170,714 695,667 494,603 608,254
Office of Financial Aid 2,002 2,018 2,407 1,918 2,052 17,264,490 9,953,328 14,302,620 12,689,009 5,366,301
Office of Student Publications 470 296 397,053 53,084

VP for Development 162 170 311 273 235 6,630,020 2,973,931 3,124,267 5,939,113 4,678,972

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 658 790 954 694 832 51,305,886 1,983,770 1,120,543 887,759 1,152,774

VP of Research 73 158 265 185 238 3,546,987 2,100,124 7,006,354 1,079,947 1,911,892

VP Student Life 3,745 4,346 4,749 4,183 4,569 1,419,190 1,859,498 2,624,507 1,770,163 1,918,123

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 46 57 48 48 45 3,210 31,575 3,130 3,130 15,020

TOTAL 291,714 303,341 324,615 244,581 264,241 $435,768,248 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $321,328,969 $378,336,412
TOTAL DONORS 121,515 123,452 125,053 110,178 113,208

Note: We discovered an historical error in our unique donor counts - both the current total and last year's total have been updated to reflect a true, unduplicated count of donors to show year over year progress.



2014 2015 2016

Living Individuals $289,828,512 $250,080,387 $237,814,624 $190,188,928 $217,605,720

Realized Bequests 40,313,880 38,522,592 63,488,557 44,411,055 59,810,147

330,142,392 288,602,979 301,303,181 234,599,983 277,415,868

21,615,519 23,846,910 47,827,304 24,498,731 30,658,408

60,539,911 60,311,743 59,529,070 43,964,236 53,751,629

23,470,429 27,385,198 32,015,851 18,266,017 16,510,508

$435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,406 $321,328,967 $378,336,412

Living Individuals 284,481 296,313 313,330 236,857 256,096

Realized Bequests 346 444 454 286 411

284,827 296,757 313,784 237,143 256,507

4,724 4,682 8,392 6,051 6,357

599 580 624 408 395

1,564 1,322 1,815 979 982

291,714 303,341 324,615 244,581 264,241TOTAL Transactions
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2014 2015 2016 March 31, 2017

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,669,938 10,124,365 17,362,085 18,266,914

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 103,473 206,560 162,602 105,050

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 16,212,806 23,851,974 17,694,871 10,235,828

Endowment Restricted - Library 4,434,973 428,576 622,033 606,426

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 126,851 409,253 424,513 476,802

Endowment Restricted - Other 10,293,760 7,888,449 12,742,597 6,301,609

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,404,096 2,972,778 2,249,766 1,396,623

Endowment Restricted - Research 16,353,540 15,136,321 26,127,559 39,848,639

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 65,485,402 73,098,790 70,907,331 60,388,938

Endowment Unrestricted 155,192 37,153 268,466 25,475

Loan Funds 49,825 27,181 17,036 17,161

Property, Building, Equipment 103,381,094 37,909,289 40,752,117 45,301,568

Total Capital Purposes Funds $226,670,950 $172,090,689 $189,330,977 $182,971,032

Academic Divisions 19,112,274 19,048,167 26,255,728 29,832,347

Athletics 24,563,202 25,111,147 25,311,176 23,730,851

Faculty and Staff 15,138,774 12,131,384 15,221,300 11,182,637

Library 781,843 7,228,014 1,962,181 477,884

Op and Maint of Plant 5,237,270 4,539,979 5,286,671 8,661,028

Other Restricted 8,156,736 17,518,309 12,875,369 13,564,099

Public Service and Extension 27,206,349 31,728,912 33,679,065 23,777,463

Research 81,142,421 86,062,498 101,049,234 65,677,901

Student Financial Aid 23,418,301 21,200,932 25,794,415 15,539,154

Unrestricted 4,340,131 3,486,799 3,909,289 2,922,016

Total Current Operations Funds $209,097,301 $228,056,141 $251,344,429 $195,365,380

Sum: $435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $378,336,412

The University of Michigan
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as of March 31, 2017

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 8,534 4.4% 373 749,139 2,008 39 26,829 688 74 84,195 1,138 486 860,162 1,770
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,240 2.7% 198 275,895 1,393 50 218,921 4,378 76 83,421 1,098 324 578,238 1,785
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 45,210 7.3% 3,317 9,081,335 2,738 174 338,169 1,944 581 525,609 905 4,072 9,945,113 2,442
School of Dentistry 9,271 7.2% 672 3,550,685 5,284 65 51,082 786 124 110,406 890 861 3,712,173 4,311
School of Education 44,230 2.7% 1,214 244,575 201 173 561,294 3,244 128 41,871 327 1,515 847,739 560
College of Engineering 73,713 4.2% 3,096 8,318,506 2,687 341 1,400,370 4,107 794 1,429,998 1,801 4,231 11,148,875 2,635
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 105,264 1.4% 1,422 936,309 658 122 528,212 4,330 175 109,264 624 1,719 1,573,785 916
School of Information 8,160 5.4% 438 163,542 373 123 168,868 1,373 149 47,645 320 710 380,055 535
School of Kinesiology 6,701 3.1% 209 173,303 829 73 58,927 807 146 226,477 1,551 428 458,707 1,072
Law School 21,510 13.4% 2,872 6,384,796 2,223 143 303,602 2,123 446 938,318 2,104 3,461 7,626,715 2,204
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 200,793 3.0% 5,976 6,738,825 1,128 682 1,832,033 2,686 1,960 1,842,225 940 8,618 10,413,083 1,208
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,195 4.5% 547 552,110 1,009 1,180 2,984,970 2,530 878 501,567 571 2,605 4,038,647 1,550
School of Natural Resources and Environment 7,802 4.9% 381 103,888 273 53 66,596 1,257 79 17,327 219 513 187,811 366
School of Nursing 12,389 5.5% 682 400,347 587 141 110,976 787 146 188,531 1,291 969 699,854 722
College of Pharmacy 3,877 9.8% 381 399,993 1,050 44 37,956 863 105 338,303 3,222 530 776,251 1,465
School of Public Health 14,177 5.0% 709 399,008 563 81 23,156 286 128 346,902 2,710 918 769,066 838
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,057 6.7% 204 197,203 967 54 33,517 621 96 340,699 3,549 354 571,419 1,614
School of Social Work 14,369 3.4% 488 97,316 199 85 67,035 789 136 100,645 740 709 264,996 374

Michigan Medicine 21,743 6.4% 1,388 3,149,380 2,269 3,369 20,653,275 6,130 13,024 9,902,853 760 17,781 33,705,508 1,896

University of Michigan-Dearborn 48,368 1.5% 738 690,877 936 166 126,288 761 511 200,362 392 1,415 1,017,526 719
University of Michigan-Flint 36,747 1.3% 463 756,788 1,635 179 163,748 915 317 108,037 341 959 1,028,573 1,073

Alumni Association 1,539 677,313 440 1,287 215,657 168 2,826 892,970 316
Intercollegiate Athletics 13,836 23,258,971 1,681 11,120 8,396,105 755 24,956 31,655,075 1,268
Michigan Radio 5,997 850,619 142 24,333 2,594,920 107 30,330 3,445,539 114
Museum of Art 262 1,848,328 7,055 227 415,571 1,831 489 2,263,899 4,630
University Library 247 135,143 547 109 504,937 4,632 356 640,080 1,798
University Musical Society 566 545,693 964 654 363,916 556 1,220 909,610 746

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2017

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI
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TOTAL GIFTS*
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Office of the President 1,064 293,117 275 377 139,345 370 1,441 432,462 300
Life Sciences Institute 15 1,015,982 67,732 18 3,128 174 33 1,019,110 30,882

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 96 220,101 2,293 49 312,934 6,386 145 533,035 3,676
Bentley Historical Library 153 171,825 1,123 129 41,839 324 282 213,664 758
Center for the Education of Women 190 78,897 415 121 106,570 881 311 185,467 596
Clements Library 205 145,509 710 187 155,910 834 392 301,419 769
Institute for Social Research 76 101,933 1,341 56 311,448 5,562 132 413,381 3,132
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 695 213,041 307 1,113 128,734 116 1,808 341,776 189
Office of Financial Aid 1,137 1,292,035 1,136 313 781,536 2,497 1,450 2,073,571 1,430
Office of Student Publications 149 43,041 289 49 5,860 120 198 48,901 247

VP for Development 87 1,419,260 16,313 41 170,633 4,162 128 1,589,893 12,421

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 55 370,553 6,737 99 204,634 2,067 154 575,187 3,735

VP of Research 66 14,205 215 41 9,074 221 107 23,279 218

VP Student Life 1,545 651,006 421 1,754 562,536 321 3,299 1,213,543 368

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 13 920 71 28 13,875 496 41 14,795 361



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 667 7 34 5 3 716 914,372 3,397,364 167,515 42,034 2,500 4,523,786
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 435 3 6 4 3 451 1,270,138 129,095 18,150 98,800 1,750 1,517,933
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 5,690 53 867 12 10 6,632 20,605,169 6,111,302 1,656,988 128,825 78,035 28,580,320
School of Dentistry 1,193 195 4 17 1,409 3,969,623 1,246,968 560,392 16,175 5,793,158
School of Education 1,959 6 19 7 3 1,994 1,513,604 415,446 8,332 3,368,865 25,070 5,331,316
College of Engineering 5,814 18 633 10 28 6,503 12,911,210 1,149,873 6,177,442 1,050,973 603,097 21,892,595
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,200 14 58 2 1 2,275 1,885,608 2,030,589 44,131 1,020,000 298 4,980,625
School of Information 1,050 2 19 1 1 1,073 405,750 21,000 140,541 18,750 1,926 587,967
School of Kinesiology 738 13 3 754 1,070,807 114,884 103,500 1,289,192
Law School 4,505 12 313 13 14 4,857 10,857,890 654,775 418,772 141,018 107,650 12,180,105
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 13,293 125 451 43 40 13,952 23,775,958 10,319,219 759,054 2,444,884 703,730 38,002,845
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,813 15 91 4 12 3,935 6,471,780 279,869 271,552 283,000 17,038 7,323,238
School of Natural Resources and Environment 723 2 21 10 9 765 1,637,386 310,178 27,256 287,567 68,005 2,330,391
School of Nursing 1,303 4 19 4 3 1,333 962,793 476,015 6,450 156,048 130,625 1,731,931
College of Pharmacy 782 68 4 6 860 1,691,200 102,318 167,450 507,158 2,468,126
School of Public Health 1,286 3 76 12 24 1,401 854,764 83,881 608,840 1,718,642 1,985,726 5,251,852
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 503 13 6 4 526 868,440 3,394 1,125,787 22,600 2,020,221
School of Social Work 933 2 21 2 4 962 328,136 297,250 98,975 93,890 19,736 837,987

Michigan Medicine 25,664 97 1,033 101 445 27,340 51,424,967 28,895,952 7,058,083 20,863,323 10,097,835 118,340,160

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,635 126 4 20 2,785 1,100,551 658,225 393,000 68,219 2,219,995
University of Michigan-Flint 1,928 4 54 16 11 2,013 1,683,118 32,071 96,902 11,761,151 317,200 13,890,441

Alumni Association 3,584 88 3 1 3,676 1,020,923 35,900 20,150 2,017 1,078,990
Intercollegiate Athletics 30,936 13 665 12 30 31,656 45,249,589 203,137 5,268,846 49,383 108,808 50,879,763
Michigan Radio 127,276 877 61 143 128,357 3,595,495 885,451 253,709 226,387 4,961,042
Museum of Art 682 2 22 1 3 710 2,415,612 490,271 200,695 100,000 1,115 3,207,694
University Library 499 2 16 2 1 520 734,904 200,545 744,676 210,000 25 1,890,150
University Musical Society 1,819 3 66 9 2 1,899 1,822,612 1,035,183 505,614 1,027,225 8,500 4,399,134

Office of the President 2,135 11 145 5 2 2,298 554,227 1,557,199 30,740 30,489 5,050 2,177,705
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*Due to rounding, may not sum to total
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Life Sciences Institute 91 2 10 103 1,135,110 110,000 237,254 1,482,364

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 207 2 16 2 4 231 2,500,643 5,000 1,009,929 1,043,000 317,044 4,875,616
Bentley Historical Library 388 14 34 436 283,515 1,512 1,879 286,906
Center for the Education of Women 523 1 25 3 1 553 293,207 51,000 114,046 101,000 5,000 564,254
Clements Library 523 2 20 2 1 548 333,994 32,060 3,048 2,000 500 371,602
Institute for Social Research 234 2 8 19 4 267 629,419 11,183 38,129 4,495,765 188,091 5,362,587
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,146 22 3 13 2,184 509,896 61,537 30,800 6,021 608,254
Office of Financial Aid 1,928 1 65 1 57 2,052 4,435,927 265,064 175,543 35,871 453,896 5,366,301
Office of Student Publications 286 10 296 50,731 2,353 53,084

VP for Development 221 3 10 1 235 2,813,067 1,320,432 535,474 10,000 4,678,972

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 826 3 3 832 867,187 12,250 273,337 1,152,774

VP of Research 215 14 2 7 238 488,279 1,136,916 232,000 54,697 1,911,892

VP Student Life 4,418 2 141 1 7 4,569 1,653,100 35,194 210,979 12,500 6,350 1,918,123

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 45 45 15,020 15,020

TOTAL* 256,096 411 6,357 395 982 264,241 $217,605,720 $59,810,147 $30,658,408 $53,751,629 $16,510,508 $378,336,412
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George J. Acton Estate 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

437,156 

 
Robert B. Aikens Revocable Trust, Birmingham 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 

1,000,000 

 
Buford Alexander, Greenwich, Connecticut 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  George L. Farr Endowed Memorial Scholarship 

25,000 

 
AlixPartners LLP, Southfield 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Altair Engineering, Troy 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

10,000 

  
American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

24,750 

 
American Association of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Foundation, 
Forest Hill, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 

22,200 

American Association of Retired Persons, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

61,706 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 

173,650 
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Rheumatology Research Foundation, Brookhaven, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
American Council of Learned Societies, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

70,000 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Research 

163,358 

 
American Federation for Aging Research, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

49,250 

 
American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
American Otological Society, The Villages, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Speech-Language-Hearing Foundation, Rockville, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Urological Association, Linthicum Heights, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Ann Arbor Active Against ALS, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

110,986 

 
Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

110,986 
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Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

221,973 

 
Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

111,587 

 
Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

79,287 

 
Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

79,287 

 
Anonymous Donor  
 Michigan Medicine 

79,716 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

2,971,001 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 
 

23,681 

Anonymous Donor 
 Alumni Association 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
   

50,000 

Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan 
   

100,000 

Anonymous Donor 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Student Support 

560,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 

30,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
 University of Michigan 

200,000 

 
Applied Materials, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

17,750 

 
ARC Reaction LLC, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Clare Elizabeth Walsh Memorial Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Bruce W. Arden Trust, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Patricia Joy Arden Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Kevin Arst, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Child and Family Life Program Fund 
  Family Hope Fund 

10,707 

 
Association of Immunization Managers (AIM), Rockville, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,166 

 
Daniel E. Atkins III, Ann Arbor 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 

10,000 

 
The Atlantic Philanthropies Director / Employee Designated Gift Program, 
New York, New York 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,000 

 
Bank of America Foundation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 For employee matching gifts 

11,292 

 
Barnes Group Inc., Bristol, Connecticut 
 College of Engineering 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,500 

 
Barra Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Mary and Tony Barra Family MBA Scholarship Fund 

13,350 

 
Anne J. Bartoletto, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Anne J. Bartoletto Dementia Research Fund 

25,000 
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Ralph J. Basile, Sterling Heights 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Betsy (Elizabeth) Kovach 

10,000 

 
Paul E. Bauhahn, Fridley, Minnesota 
 College of Engineering 
  Paul E. and Ruth E. Bauhahn Fellowship Fund 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 

26,000 

 
P. Georgia Baylor Bullitt, Darien, Connecticut 
 Law School 
  James and Shelda Baylor Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

55,626 

 
Beijing Institute of Collaborative Innovation (BICI), Beijing, China 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

258,966 

 
Biosense Webster, Diamond Bar, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
 

50,000 

Christopher M. Blake, Wilmette, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

11,333 

 
Blavatnik Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Blavatnik Russian-Jewish Studies Project 

25,000 

 
Paul W. Blavin, Venice, California 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

129,023 

 
Stephen R. Bolze, Duxbury, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Stephen and Alicia Bolze Scholarship Fund 

13,700 

 
Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

17,500 

 
Breast Cancer Outreach Foundation, Inc., Orlando, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 
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The Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

1,000,000 

 
Jessica H. Brennan, Brooklyn, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Frances Lamb Hoffman Scholarship Fund 
    

26,667 

 
James and Gail Browne Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

11,000 

 
Ben F. Bryer Foundation, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Ben F. Bryer Faculty Fellow Fund 
  Other Support 

225,000 

 
James D. Buhr, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Buhr Family Aortic Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Linda E. Burke, Quincy 
 College of Engineering 
  Burke Endowed Scholarship Fund 

67,500 

 
Andrew H. Cantos, North Wales, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Cantos Family Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,300 

 
Marcia L. Carris, Denver, Colorado 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Marcia Lynn Carris and David Michael Kribs MBA Scholarship 

Fund 

97,185 

 
David E. Carson, Bloomfield, Connecticut 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  David E. A. Carson Washington Campus Undergraduate Fund 

75,000 
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Donald L. Castle Charitable Lead Unitrust 
 School of Nursing 
 Student Life 

17,210 

 
John and Kathryn Charpie Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Karn S. Chopra, Larchmont, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Karn and Melinda Chopra Scholarship Fund 

15,088 

 
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

66,334 

 
Stuart Cobert, Scarsdale, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Engel/Cobert Family Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Ronald B. Colby, Hopkins, Minnesota 
 University of Michigan 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

129,125 

 
COPD Foundation, Inc., Miami, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

70,359 

 
Counsell Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Raymond E. Counsell Lectureship Fund 

20,000 

 
Elizabeth A. Counsell, Bonita Springs, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Raymond E. Counsell Lectureship Fund 

14,000 

 
Mary L. Cretens Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Scholarship Fund 

35,304 

 
Dr. Mary L. Cretens Fund of the Community Foundation for Delta County, 
Escanaba 
 School of Public Health 

14,748 

 
Timothy M. Cunniff, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Timothy M. Cunniff Scholarship Fund 

20,000 
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Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

39,111 

 
D & S Realty Holding LLC, , Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Steve Y. Sun MBA Fellowship Fund 

20,000 

 
Dennis A. Dahlmann, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

10,000 

 
Marvin and Betty Danto Family Foundation, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Danto CVC Education Fund 
  Danto Emerging Scholars Founders Circle Program Fund 
  Other Support 

185,000 

 
Donn M. Davis, Great Falls, Virginia 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 

29,638 

 
Detroit Auto Dealers Charity Preview, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Cheri DeVos, Grand Rapids 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

15,624 

 
Ruthann Distler, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jack Distler, Ph.D. Research and Training Endowment Fund 

35,000 

 
The Donaghue Foundation, West Hartford, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

170,808 

  
The Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
 Intercollegiate Athletics  
 University of Michigan 
  Student Support 

1,054,400 

 
Dravet Syndrome Foundation, West Haven, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 

16,000 

 
DTE Energy Foundation Employee Matching Fund of the Community 
Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 For employee matching gifts 

14,350 
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DTE Energy Trading, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

53,600 

 
Shirley W. Dunbar, Dallas, Texas 
 Chief Financial Office 
  School of Nursing Building Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  The Loretta D. Hanson Prentice Scholarship Fund 
  The Shirley Walter Dunbar Innovation in Wound and Ostomy Care 

Fund 

50,257 

 
Kalyan Dutta, Ann Arbor 
 School of Social Work 
  Kristine Siefert and Kalyan Dutta Endowed Scholarship Fund 
  The Geeta Dutta Memorial Endowed Scholarship Fund 

17,000 

 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
 For employee matching gifts 

16,127 

 
Economic and Social Research Council, Swindon, United Kingdom 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

54,962 

 
Rick Entin, Pacific Palisades, California 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,000 

 
Estes Level Logistics, Richmond, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

50,000 

 
Luke T. Evans, Centennial, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Chung Owyang M.D., Professorship in Gastroenterology and 

Hepatology Fund 

10,000 

 
Ferrante Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Ferrante Financial Markets Fund 
  Ferrante Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ferrante Business Scholarship Fund 

700,000 

 
Fight for Sight, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

22,500 
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Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Focused Ultrasound Foundation (FUSF), Charlottesville, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,109 

 
Food Allergy Research & Education, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,119 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 School of Information 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 
  Other Support 

200,000 

  
Phyllis W. Foster Estate 
 School of Public Health 
  Isadore Bernstein Fund 
 University Musical Society 

44,905 

 
Foundation for the National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

260,316 

 
John B. Frank, Pasadena, California 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 

37,016 

 
Stanley and Judith Frankel Family Foundation, Troy 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

19,776 

 
FRAXA Research Foundation, Newburyport, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

45,000 

 
Frayer Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Grand Rapids 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Charles E. and Julie Frayer Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Futurewei Technologies, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

115,800 
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GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
 For employee matching gifts 

17,765 

 
Genentech Foundation, South San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Genentech Summer Fellowship Gift Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 

18,101 

 
General Mills, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

20,000 

 
Rollin M. Gerstacker Foundation, Midland 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

30,000 

 
Gilbert Family Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Barbara E. Giller, Columbus, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  U of M Alumni Club of Central Ohio Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Goldman Sachs Gives-Chris Keogh, Albany, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Keogh Family Study Abroad Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 Michigan Radio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 University of Michigan 
  The President’s Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 
 

16,778 

Governmental Consultant Services Inc., Lansing 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

30,400 

 
Jeffry N. Grabel, Rockville Centre, New York 
 Law School 

24,000 

 
Robert F. Gray Jr., Houston, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Gray Family Scholarship Fund 

20,071 

 
Maurice Griffel Estate 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Johanna Griffel Memorial Fellowships Fund 

1,000,000 
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Harold E. Groves Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Groves Family Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

130,501 

 
Erdogan Gulari, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Harbor Capital Advisors, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 For employee matching gifts 

64,000 

 
Virginia Hearn, Palm Harbor, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 

14,000 

 
Timothy C. Hester, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Law School 
  Timothy C. Hester Scholarship Fund 

20,221 

 
Larry and Ann Hsu Family Foundation, Los Altos Hills, California 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Larry and Ann Hsu Professorship Fund 

250,000 

 
Huawei Technologies, San Diego, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

47,500 

 
James B. Hudak, Napa, California 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Susan M. Collins Fund for Student Support 

50,000 

 
Hyundai Hope on Wheels, Costa Mesa, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
 Michigan Radio 

48,473 

 
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc., Piscataway, New 
Jersey 
 College of Engineering 

45,000 

 
Institute of International Education, New York, New York 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 

20,000 

 
Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 
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Adient US LLC, Plymouth 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Micah Smiles Fund 

50,600 

 
Roger C. Johnson, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Roger and Carolyn Johnson Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

10,111 

 
Howard and Georgeanna Jones Foundation for Reproductive Medicine, 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Joslin Diabetes Center, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,408 

 
Marjorie and Maxwell Jospey Foundation, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
D. Dan and Betty Kahn Foundation, Warren 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

150,000 

 
Karp Family Foundation, West Bloomfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Alexander S. and Gabriella Karp Professorship Fund 

500,000 

 
Richard Karp, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Family Hope Fund 

17,500 

 
John Y. Kim, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,416 

 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

11,421 

 
Jean E. Kruger, Grand Rapids 
 School of Nursing 
  Edythe and Leonard Anderson Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

60,000 

 
E. Jeffrey Kuchman, Lake Forest, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 
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Marion Lawrence Estate 
 University Musical Society 
  Marion Lawrence Quasi-Endowment Fund 

1,000,000 

 
John J. Lawser, Holmdel, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  John and Sarah Lawser Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Lenovo Corporation, Morrisville, North Carolina 
 School of Information 

100,000 

 
Leventhal Family Charitable Foundation, Chappaqua, New York 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,000 

 
Shuyi Li, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Shuyi Li Community Service in Economics Fund 
 Student Life 
  Shuyi Li Community Service and Leadership Endowed Fund 

44,000 

 
Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,421 

 
Bing Fai Liu, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Anna S.F. Lok, M.D., Breakthrough Research Fund 

10,044 

 
Richard & Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Robert H. Marks Estate 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Matthew D. McAskin, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 

27,875 

 
Robert H. McCollum, Palo Alto, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Robert McCollum Football Scholarship Endowment Fund 

200,598 

 
Medtronic Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 For employee matching gifts 

17,000 

 
The Merops Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

20,000 
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Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 For employee matching gifts 
  

15,015 

Katherine D. Moore Estate 
 School of Education 
  Katherine Moore Fund 

250,000 

 
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Shirish & Manisha Nadkarni Trust, Medina, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Nadkarni Student Team Gifts - CSE Fund 

10,000 

 
Nanova Environmental, Inc., Columbia, Missouri 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
William M. Narens, West Bloomfield 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
The National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,500 

 
The National Pancreas Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Neurosurgery Research and Education Foundation (NREF), Rolling 
Meadows, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

67,500 

 
Thomas Newhof Jr., Ada 
 College of Engineering 
  Borchardt-Glysson Water Treatment Innovation Prize 

150,000 

 
David A. Nicholson, Grosse Pointe 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Charles G. Nickson, Houston, Texas 
 Law School 
  Armenag, Dirouhi and Carmen Dadrian Endowed Scholarship 

Fund 

15,000 
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NPR, New York, New York 
 Michigan Radio 

10,247 

 
Owen H. Oakley Jr., Alamo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
The Obesity Society, Silver Spring, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,750 

 
The Opdyke Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, 
Albany, New York 
 College of Engineering 

16,000 

 
Mark B. Orringer, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mark B. Orringer, M.D., Research Professorship in Thoracic 

Surgery Fund 

100,000 

 
William & Ella Owens Medical Research Foundation, San Antonio, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

192,698 

 
Paramount Wealth Management, Jackson 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

36,800 

 
Paul Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, New 
York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Gilbert M. Bazil M.D. Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
George A. Peck, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

13,020 

 
Donald C. Pelz Estate 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert Kahn Fellowship for the Scientific Study of Social Issues 

11,183 

 
Johannes M. Pennings Estate 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

30,000 

 
John C. Peters, Honolulu, Hawaii 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 
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Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 
 Univeristy of Michigan 
  The President’s Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 
  

28,749 

PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 

40,000 

 
Carol H. Pletcher, Solana Beach, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Wayne A. and Carol H. Pletcher Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Richard E. Popov Estate 
 University of Michigan 

21,977 

 
Richard E. Posey, Richmond, Virginia 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Richard E. and Ann Caroline Posey Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
Praxair Matching Grants for Education, Princeton, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

15,000 

 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, New York, New York 
 For employee matching gifts 

43,614 

 
Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Robert T. Rahr, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Rahr Family Men's Tennis Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Diana Raimi, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

10,251 

 
Rally Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Kelley V. Rea, Sarasota, Florida 
 University of Michigan 

30,883 

 
Agnes P. Reading, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

26,091 
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Tamara K. Real, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Carl Rinne Lewy Body Dementia Support, Education and 

Awareness Fund 
 Michigan Radio 

50,120 

 
Keshava C. Reddy, Beaumont, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Raj Reddy Scholarship Fund 

60,000 

 
Raj Reddy Charitable Foundation, Inc., Beaumont, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Raj Reddy Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

115,000 

 
Retrophin, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

92,019 

 
James B. Reynolds, Commerce Township 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Dawn and James Reynolds Student Endowment Fund 

10,000 

 
James Y. Rhee, Highlands Ranch, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Chung Owyang M.D., Professorship in Gastroenterology and 

Hepatology Fund 

10,000 

 
Mary M. Richards Estate 
 University of Michigan 
  President's Fund 

57,288 

 
Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Roberts Family Scholarship Fund 
 

300,000 

Bill J. Roberts, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of OLLI Fund 

10,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Kenneth G. Lieberthal and Richard H. Rogel Center for Chinese 

Studies Endowment Fund 

865,458 
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Jeffrey C. Rubenstein, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Jeffrey and Susan Rubenstein Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Kyle J. Sable, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Kyle and Allison Sable Family Fund 

10,000 

 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 

46,605 

 
Vivian F. Sangunett, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Vivian Fell Sangunett Graduate Support Fund 

11,281 

 
Ryan D. Sawyer, Dearborn 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

58,222 

 
SCA Network, Jonkoping, Sweden 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

34,470 

 
Jochen Schacht, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jochen Schacht, Ph.D. Endowed Lecture Fund 

10,000 

 
The Schafer Charitable Fund of the InFaith Community Foundation, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 

67,000 

 
Christian F. Schroeder Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Christian F. Schroeder Fund 

35,000 

 
Kenneth G. Schuler, Glenview, Illinois 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Ralph H. Schwarzkopf Estate 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

63,974 

 
Harriet C. Selin Trust, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Marvin and Harriet Selin Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Seremet Family Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Seremet Family Foundation Fund 
  Other Support 

25,000 
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Serras Family LLC, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Joseph A. Sesi, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

30,000 

 
Clarence M. Sevillian II, Bay City 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Clarence and Arteka Sevillian Scholarship for Elementary 

Education Students 
  Clarence and Arteka Sevillian Scholarship for Physical Therapy 

Students 

10,000 

 
Shaevsky Family Foundation of the United Jewish Foundation, Bloomfield 
Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Shaevsky Family Research Fund for Crohn's Disease 

35,000 

 
Mark Shaevsky, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Shaevsky Family Research Fund for Crohn's Disease 

30,000 

 
Edward L. Shearer, Seabrook, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Edward L. Shearer Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Aaron H. Sherbin, Birmingham 
 Student Life 
  Caroline Sherbin Scholarship Fund 

13,000 

 
Shock Society, Gainesville, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

42,000 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

27,973 

 
Christopher M. Sinko, Niantic, Connecticut 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Christopher M. and Angela C. Sinko Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Charmaine D. Smith, Bernalillo, New Mexico 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

22,578 

 
Clark R. Smith Family Foundation, Providence, Rhode Island 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

150,000 
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Sally and Doug Smith Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Sally and Doug Smith Endowed Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
SmithBucklin Corporation, Chesterfield, Missouri 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

94,466 

 
Edward Stanford, Piermont, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

12,000 

 
Eileen M. Starr, Spokane, Washington 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dr. Eileen Starr Hands-On Science Fund 

25,000 

 
Janet S. Steere Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Robert W. Steere Discretionary Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

25,000 

 
Irving Stenn Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Irving Stenn Jr. Scholarship Fund 
 Museum of Art 
  Irving Stenn, Jr. Curatorial Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Stiftung fur die Erforschung und Bekampfung der Krebskrankheiten, 
Triesen, Liechtenstein 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

10,533 

 
Alan Sugar, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Willard R. Tayler, Solana Beach, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Tayler Family Scholarship Fund 

20,385 

 
Thakore Family Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thakore Family Scholarship Fund in Memory of Chandresh 

Thakore 

20,000 

 
John G. Topliss, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  John G. Topliss Lectureship Fund 

10,000 
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Trade Source, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

46,400 

 
Valerie A. Trotman, Weston, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 

65,000 

 
UnitedHealth Group, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
 For employee matching gifts 

25,514 

 
Virginia F. Vallee, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
James A. van Sweden Estate 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  James A. van Sweden Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 School of Natural Resources and Environment 
  Johanna and Anthony van Sweden Scholarship Fund 

45,356 

 
Victory Automotive Group, Inc., Canton 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

75,000 

 
Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
 School of Natural Resources and Environment 
  Marshall Weinberg Endowed Fund for Summer Fellowships 

100,000 

 
The Weisbach Family Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, 
Rhode Island 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Elise Isaacs Weisbach Fund 
   In memory of Jerry Weisbach 

100,000 

 
Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Ronald & Eileen Weiser Fellowship Fund 

200,000 

 
Susan S. Weiss, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Neil A. Weissman, Canton 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bo Schembechler Heart of a Champion Research Fund 
  Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund 
  Other Support 

13,510 
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Robert and Susan Welke Donor Advised Fund of the Schwab Charitable 
Fund, San Francisco, California 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dorothy Hard DDS, MSPH and Susan Welke, BSDH, MPH Dental 

Hygiene Fund 

50,000 

 
Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, Inc., New York, 
New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

12,191 

 
Kenneth Whipple Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,697 

 
Randall Whitcomb, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,950 

 
John W. Wiley, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Linda Winter, Evanston, Illinois 
 Law School 
  P. Valentine Strehlow III Endowed Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of P. Val Strehlow III 

15,000 

 
Richard N. Witham, Muskegon 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Richard N. and Marilyn K. Witham Professorship Fund 

2,511,178 

 
Scott A. Wolstein, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 

75,000 

 
Gail D. Woods, San Antonio, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  James Woods and Gail Winger- Julian Villarreal Research Fund 

70,000 

 
Young Family Foundation, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary H. Weiser Food Allergy Center Fund 

250,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Ahmad, Zavitsanos, Anaipakos, Alavi & Mensing P.C., Houston, Texas 
Alzheimer's Association, Chicago, Illinois 
American Cochlear Implant Alliance, McLean, Virginia 
American Thrombosis & Hemostasis Network, Riverwoods, Illinois 
Amsted Industries, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
Apple Computer, Inc., Hudson, Ohio 
Arboretum Ventures, Ann Arbor 
John A. Awood, Ann Arbor 
Cathleen A. Baker, Ann Arbor 
Bank of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
James H. Becker, Wayzata, Minnesota 
Lawrence D. Bell, Rhinebeck, New York 
The Berson Family Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
William M. Boothby, Nashville, Tennessee 
Brian H. Breakstone, Dix Hills, New York 
Kevin C. Brunner, New York, New York 
Elizabeth A. Burns, Kalamazoo 
Steven J. Carnevale, San Francisco, California 
Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw County, Ann Arbor 
ChevronTexaco, Princeton, New Jersey 
The Children's Heart Foundation, Lincolnshire, Illinois 
Alex J. Claypool, New York, New York 
Clayton & McKervey, P.C., Southfield 
Michael T. Coghlan, Saline 
Hilary U. Cohen, Ann Arbor 
Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
Christopher U. Conlin, Ann Arbor 
Walter J. Cukrowski, Bloomfield Hills 
Culver Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Nelson W. Cunningham, Washington, District of Columbia 
Danaher Corporation, Washington, District of Columbia 
Mark H. Daniels, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
Frederick M. Dapprich, West Bloomfield 
M. Douglas Dunn, Naples, Florida 
Jack P. Ellman, Battle Creek 
Amy E. Erjavac, Commerce Township 
Mary Sue Ewing, Franklin 
Faber Piano Adventures, Brentwood, Tennessee 
Foerster Instruments, Inc, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Michael F. Foran, Henderson, Nevada 
Kathy L. Franklin, New York, New York 
William R. Fronk, Signal Mountain, Tennessee 
Steven J. Furr, Canton 
David D. Gallagher, Columbus, Indiana 
Jeffrey D. Gerson, Scarsdale, New York 
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Richard Golden, Bloomfield Hills 
Goldman, Sachs & Co., Princeton, New Jersey 
Penelope Griffin, Ann Arbor 
James and Nancy Grosfeld Foundation, Southfield 
Yuanjun Guo, Chengdu, Sichuan, China 
Neil C. Hawkins, Midland 
Jeffrey S. Herman, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Hope Lab, Redwood City, California 
Andrew D. Horowitz, Chappaqua, New York 
Rebecca S. Horvath, Ann Arbor 
Mark A. Houska, Plymouth 
James C. Hughes, McLean, Virginia 
Imagine Fitness & Yoga, Ann Arbor 
Instrumentation Laboratory, Bedford, Massachusetts 
Intel Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
George Isherwood, White Lake 
ITC Holdings, Novi 
Carol Sue Ivory-Carline, Seattle, Washington 
David Jacobs, Bedford, New York 
Kate and John Jacobs Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Boston, Massachusetts 
Marc S. Jacobson, Tierra Verde, Florida 
Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, Southfield 
Edward Jakary, Westland 
Rodney C. Johnson Fund of the InFaith Community Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
John B. Kemp Revocable Living Trust, Troy 
Margaret Kephart, Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
KLS Martin L.P., Jacksonville, Florida 
Wolfgang A. Knapp, Brussels, Belgium 
Ralph N. Krochmal, Newport Beach, California 
Anne Kubek Living Trust, San Rafael, California 
Susan G. Lane, Chicago, Illinois 
Matthew B. Lester, Bloomfield Hills 
Level X Talent, Inc, Ann Arbor 
David J. Levine, Marietta, Georgia 
Jonathan S. London, Rye, New York 
Benjamin Macioce, Livonia 
Milisa M. Manojlovich, Ann Arbor 
Brian J. McAllister, Framingham, Massachusetts 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
Michigan International Auto Show, Grand Rapids 
Alex J. Miller, West Bloomfield 
3M Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
Benjamin L. Nager, New York, New York 
Robert E. Nederlander Sr., New York, New York 
Jonas E. Neihardt, Alexandria, Virginia 
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Sarah W. Newman, Ann Arbor 
Norma Michigan, INC., Auburn Hills 
The OneAmerica Foundation, Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana 
Sheela Pandey, Ann Arbor 
Gregg A. Pane, McLean, Virginia 
Karen Papierniak, Ann Arbor 
John M. Park, Ann Arbor 
Pepper Hamilton LLP, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Steven W. Percy, Akron, Ohio 
Michael J. Perlstein, Marina Del Rey, California 
L.E. Phillips Family Foundation, Inc., Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Retirement Income Solutions, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Donna L Robinson Trustee, Saginaw 
Andrezej K. Rojek, Brooklyn, New York 
Felicia M. Sale, Westport, Connecticut 
Davita M. Saluja, Seattle, Washington 
Gabriel L. Schuchman, Bloomfield Township 
Scott O. Schulz, DDS, MS, PC, Traverse City 
David G. Scrivano, South Lyon 
Walter J. Sepura, Bonita Springs, Florida 
L. Evan Garbon Shapiro Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Kai Shih, Medina, Washington 
Daniel J. Sinnott, Plymouth 
Anne D. Slade, Holland 
Matthew K. Smith, Palm Beach, Florida 
Lance S. Smotherman, Harrison Township 
John L. Sobieski Jr., Knoxville, Tennessee 
SOS Community Services, Ypsilanti 
Constance J. Speake, Chicago, Illinois 
Sharon A. Spilkin, Bloomfield Hills 
Michael B. Staebler Fund at the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
State Farm Companies Foundation, Bloomington, Illinois 
John A. Syverson Jr., Northville 
Lewis & Judy Tann Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Scott Taylor, Northville 
Raymond K. Theriault, Milford 
Jeffrey A. Thieman, Toledo, Ohio 
Joan H. Thurston Estate  
Warren R. Underwood, Little Rock, Arkansas 
Venture Investors LLC, Ann Arbor 
Brent M. Walton, Ann Arbor 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Naperville, Illinois 
James J. White, Ann Arbor 
Lynn T. White, Grand Rapids 
Neal J. Wilson, Arlington, Virginia 
Philip Youtie, Aventura, Florida 
John S. Zavitsanos, Houston, Texas 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Anonymous Donor, Chevy Chase, Maryland  

This gift consists of travel expenses related to the Cuba Cultural Immersion Tour for 
percussion students and faculty, for the School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

Kathryn L. Beam, Ann Arbor 
This gift consists of one Mason & Hamlin Grand Piano, for the School of Music, Theatre 
& Dance 

Anika C. Fischer, San Francisco, California  
This gift consists of seven archival pigment photographic prints by photojournalist Peter 
Turnley, for the Museum of Art 

Aileen P. Gatten, Ann Arbor  
This gift consists of one bronze statuette of Isis and Horus, two sherds of an Attic eye 
cup and thirty-six fragments of pottery and stone in support of the Kelsey Museum of 
Archaeology, for the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 

Zoe Gurevich, Edmonds, Washington  
This gift consists of eight photographs by Michael A. Smith and fifteen photographs by 
Ilse Bing, for the Museum of Art 

Richard A. Pohrt Jr., Ann Arbor  
This gift consists of one Student Workbook-Big Oak Creek Indian Day School, Rosebud 
Agency, S. Dakota. Written and compiled by Ida Afraid of Bear, for the Clements Library 

Thomas J. Wilson, Chicago, Illinois  
This gift consists of thirty-four photographs by various artists, for the Museum of Art 

Kathy Woodworth, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
This gift consists of one double-manual harpsichord made by William Hyman in 1976, for 
the School of Music, Theatre & Dance.  
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